

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.NOS. 11-12 in Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 477/1996

DURGA BLDRS PLOT HOLDER WELFARE ASSOCH.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS
(Office Report)
(For Final Disposal)

Respondent(s)

WITH I.A. No. 9 In W.P.(C) No. 792/1996
(For Directions)

I.A. Nos. 8 & 9, I.A. Nos. 1-89 In I.A. Nos. 8 & 9,
I.A. Nos. 10, 13-24 In W.P.(C) No. 876/1996
(For permission and impleadment and directions)

Date : 10/07/2014 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

Counsel for the parties

Mr. B.A. Khan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. B.R. Jad, Adv.
Mr. A. Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Uday Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Sagar Shahay, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Mishra, Adv.
For M/s Khaitan & Co., Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Sushil Kumar Rakheja
Date: 2014.07.12
12:18:39 IST

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv., AAG

Reason:

Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.
Mr. C.Y. Dhinoja, Adv.
Dr. Monica Gosain, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

2

Mrs. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vasav Anant Ramana, Adv.

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Damini Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Imran Ali, Adv.

Ms. Puja Sharma, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.
Mr. T.G.N. Nair, Adv.

Mr. K. Adhikary, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Kanwer, Adv.
Mr. Ranveer Yadav, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.
Mr. M. Khairati, Adv.
Ms. Gunwant D., Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mr. B.D. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Gongna, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Brijendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Rajappa, Adv.
Dr. Puran Chand, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Sharma, Adv.
Mr. K.G. Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Jyotika Kalra, Adv.
Ms. Annwasha Deb, Adv.

Ms. Shobhana T., Adv.

Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.
Mrs. Jaspreet Gogia, Adv.
Mr. Brijendra Singh, Adv.

3

Dr. Surat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Brajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sudhasu Palo, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.
Ms. Ipsita Behura, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Sehgal, Adv.
For Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Shailendra Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Aroma S. Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. Sashi Rajon, Adv.
Mr. Subodh Kumar Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. A.S. Pundir, Adv.
Mr. Arijeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. H. Sheikh, Adv.
Mr. G. Rama Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Sharma, Adv.
Mr. D. C. Pandey, Adv.

Dr. Surat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Brajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shudhaso Palo, Adv.

Mr. M. Nasim, Adv.
Mr. Balkishan, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.
Mr. T.G.N. Nair, Adv.

Mr. H.K. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Vidyasagar, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. S. Rajappa, Adv.

4

Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Raja, Adv.
Mohd. Shahid Anwar, Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.
Dr. S.K. Verma, Adv.
Ms. Rani Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. V. Siva Subramanian, Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeswawran, Adv.
Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Nehra, Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Subhra Sanyal, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

An attempt has been made to reopen the entire matter. We are
not inclined to do that.

Our attention has been drawn to the Order dated 17.07.2013

which has become the direction of this Court in view of the Order dated 18.07.2013. By the aforesaid order(s) several directions have been made. By the said Order(s), the Director General, Town
5

and Country Planning, Haryana, was required to submit a draft Allotment List to this Court. It was further observed that in case he finds any deficiency of plots, he shall direct the builder to make it good from General category area. The Director General was further directed to exercise his statutory power under the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1975 to take steps to ensure that internal development of the licensed area is completed within three months and also to explore in exercise of such power to undo any encroachment of 766 plots.

Director General of Town and Country Planning, Haryana, is present before us along with his counsel and assures that the directions, as contained in the aforesaid orders shall be carried out within two weeks. On his assurance, we are not initiating the contempt proceedings right now but we make it clear that any deviation in carrying out the orders shall be viewed seriously.

List it on 4.08.2014.

(S.K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(INDU SATIJA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR